for chassis-
mounting
THREE-PHASE FILTERS
SCHAFFNER
Three-phase chassis-mounting powerline filters
CONTENTS General information
Introduction to three-phase filters  .  .  . 2
Filter selection chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

7
SCHAFFNER
Ordering information
For all three-phase filters
FN 251 & - x / y
output connections 01 = solder-lug
03 = clamp terminal with M4 screw
05 = AMP fast-on
06 = solder-lug/fast-on combination
07 = wire
24 = screw lead - through M6
28 = screw lead - through M10
29 = terminal block
33 = terminal block
34 = terminal block
35 = terminal block
36 = terminal block
37 = terminal block
40 = terminal block
46 = strip terminal block
47 = strip terminal block
52 = strip terminal block
99 = busbar connections
current rating (A)
H = high voltage
HV = very high voltage
P = medium leakage current
L = low leakage current
filter type
for details see
mechanical data
Examples:
FN 251-8/07 Type FN 251; current rating 8A; with wire output connections
FN 351H-50/33 Type FN 351H (high voltage); current rating 50A; with safety terminal block connections
FN 258L-55/07 Type FN 258L (low leakage current); current rating 55A; with wire output connections
FN 251
This filter family provides a very economic solution for overcoming EMI
problems with motor drives and inverters. All FN 251 filters employ
advanced two-stage LCR filter circuitry with non-saturating toroidal
inductors, and have a very low leakage current which helps maximize
performance and ensure operational reliability.
• 4 to 24A current ratings
• compact size
• insulated safety input terminals
• wire outputs
† Max. leakage under normal circumstances. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage current could reach 7.7 times higher levels.
All dimensions in mm; 1 inch = 25.4mm
Filter for motor drives
8
SCHAFFNER
Technical specifications
Maximum operating voltage: 440VAC at 40ºC; Operating frequency: DC to 60Hz at 40°C
Hipot test voltage:  P ⇒ E  2000VAC; P ⇒ P 1700VDC
MTBF at 40°C, 400V per Mil-HB-217F: 160,000 hours
Protection category: IP20
Overload: 4 times rated current at switch on, then 1.5 times rated current for 1 minute,
once per hour
4  (4.6)
8  (9.2)
16  (18.4)
24 (27.6)
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
5.5
7
14
18
Current ratings
A at 40ºC (25º)
FN   251 - 4 / 07
FN   251 - 8 / 07